ʆTABLE OF CONTENTS
1. PRECAUTIONS    P2
2. BEFORE YOU BEGIN     P3
3. SUPPLIED COMPONENTS / SUPPLIED HARDWARE    P4~P5
4. PARTS LIST   P6~P9
5. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS    P10~P16
6. EXPLODED DIAGRAM   P17~P22
7. STABILIZER ADJUSTMENT  P23

517 10x18xT2.0mm Washer 4
518 4x12x1mm Washer 1
521 20.7X29.1X0.3 Wave Washer 2
A 6mm Allen Key ï L  1
B 8mm Allen Keyï L 1
C Spanner 1
D 5mm T-Type Allen Key 1
E Screwdriver 1
F Adaptor 1
H 6mm T-Type Allen Key 1
MILLIMETERS
6 YOWZA POMPANO CROSSTRAINER
 PART LIST
Item No. Description    Qty. Part No.
POMPANO-100
101 Console Support Tube 1 POMPANO-101
102 Moving Handlebar ï Left 1 POMPANO-102
103 Moving Handlebar ï Right  1 POMPANO-103
106 Pedal Arm ï Left  1 POMPANO-106
107 Pedal Arm ï Right  1 POMPANO-107
109 Base Frame 1 POMPANO-109
112 Main Frame 1 POMPANO-112
115 Tension Wheel Bracket 1 POMPANO-115
116 Pedal Support Base 2 POMPANO-116
117 Pedal Buffer Set 2 POMPANO-117
118 Action Arm ï Left  1 POMPANO-118
119 Action Arm ï Right 1 POMPANO-119
120 Cover Support Tube 1 POMPANO-120
121 Magnet Bracket 1 POMPANO-121
122 Resistant Motor Bracket 1 POMPANO-122
POMPANO-200
212 Bearing 608zz 8 POMPANO-212
214 Bearing 6804 4 POMPANO-214
215 Bearing 2203 2 POMPANO-215
216 Pedal Fixing Base 2 POMPANO-216
219 Bushing 16x22.2x10.7mm 4 POMPANO-219
221 Flywheel Pivot 1 POMPANO-221
222 Bearing 6003 2 POMPANO-222
223 Aluminum Disk 1 POMPANO-223
224 Flywheel 1 POMPANO-224
225 Bearing 6300 2 POMPANO-225
226 Crank 2 POMPANO-226
227 Crank Disk 1 POMPANO-227
228 Crank Disk Oval Cap 1 POMPANO-228
229 Crank Pivot Bushing 2 POMPANO-229
230 Bearing 6005 2 POMPANO-230
231 Crank Disk Pivot 1 POMPANO-231
232 Bearing Holder 1 POMPANO-232
233 Belt 1 POMPANO-233
234 Level Adjuster 2 POMPANO-234
235 Magnet 2 POMPANO-235
236 Speed Sensor Base 1 POMPANO-236
237 Compression Spring 1 POMPANO-237
238 10x94 ï M12x22mm Bolt 1 POMPANO-238
240 Motor Shaft 1 POMPANO-240
241 Bearing 6904 8 POMPANO-241
244 Pedal Buffer Fixed Plate 2 POMPANO-244
246 Button Overlay 1 POMPANO-246
247 Console Overlay 1 POMPANO-247
 PART LIST
Item No. Description     Qty. Part No.
POMPANO-300
301 Fixed Handlebar End Cap 2 POMPANO-301
302 Hand Pulse Sensor Cover ï Bottom 2 POMPANO-302
303 Hand Pulse Sensor Cover ïTop 2 POMPANO-303
304 Button Plate Cover ï Top 1 POMPANO-304
305 Button Plate Cover ï Bottom 1 POMPANO-305
306 Console Cover - Left  2 POMPANO-306
307 Console Cover - Right 1 POMPANO-307
308 Fan Cover 1 POMPANO-308
309 iPod Dock Bracket Holder 2 POMPANO-309
310 Console Cover - Top 1 POMPANO-310
312 Action Arm Drive Gear 2 POMPANO-312
313 Moving Handlebar Drive Gear 2 POMPANO-313
314 Adjustable Vane 1 POMPANO-314
319 Switch Plate 1 POMPANO-319
320 Pedal Soft Cushion 2 POMPANO-320
321 Left Pedal 1 POMPANO-321
322 Fan Bracket ï Top  1 POMPANO-322
323 Fan Bracket ï Bottom 1 POMPANO-323
324 Pedal Buffer Cover 4 POMPANO-324
325 Vent Cover ï Rear 1 POMPANO-325
326 Rear Shroud Inlet ï Left  1 POMPANO-326
327 Rear Shroud Inlet ï Right 1 POMPANO-327
328 Lift Handlebar End Cap 2 POMPANO-328
331 Wheel Cap 112x41.5mm 2 POMPANO-331
332 Wheel Cap 46x12mm 2 POMPANO-332
333 Wheel  140x51.86mm 2 POMPANO-333
334 Bearing Bracket 2 POMPANO-334
336 Oval Tube Cap 2 POMPANO-336
337 Vent Cover ï Left 1 POMPANO-337
338 Rear Shroud ï Left  1 POMPANO-338
339 Rear Shroud ï Right 1 POMPANO-339
340 Vent Cover ïRight 1 POMPANO-340
341 Base Frame Cover #1 2 POMPANO-341
343 Base Frame Cover #2 2 POMPANO-343
345 ID20 x OD32 x L7.2mm Bushing 2 POMPANO-345
346 iPod Dock Bracket Cover ï Top 1 POMPANO-346
347 iPod Dock Bracket Cover ï Bottom 1 POMPANO-347
348 Handlebar Grip Foam 2 POMPANO-348
349 Right Pedal 1 POMPANO-349
350 PC Board Frame 1 POMPANO-350
351 iPod Bracket Cushion 1 POMPANO-351
359 Pedal Rear Cushion 2 POMPANO-359
360 End of Handlebar Cap 2 POMPANO-360
POMPANO-400
 401 8X27X2mm Washer 4 POMPANO-401
8 YOWZA POMPANO CROSSTRAINER
 PART LIST
Item No. Description      Qty. Part No.
402 3x12mm Screw ï Cone Point 4 POMPANO-402
403 Taper Fixing Insert 32 POMPANO-403
405 8x14xT2.0mm Spring Washer 4 POMPANO-405
406 M12 Nylon Nut 1 POMPANO-406
408 4x15mm Screw ï Cone Point 4 POMPANO-408
410 M8x20mm Screw 2 POMPANO-410
411 4x12mm Screw ï Cone Point 46 POMPANO-411
414 M6x12mm Allen Head Bolt 10 POMPANO-414
415 M8x20mm Allen Head Bolt 5 POMPANO-415
416 M8x15mm Allen Head Bolt 12 POMPANO-416
417 M8 Nylon Nut 10 POMPANO-417
419 Bushing 12x60mm 4 POMPANO-419
420 M8x90mm Allen Head Bolt 4 POMPANO-420
423 4.5x15mm Screw 6 POMPANO-423
424 M6x12mm Allen Head CAP Bolt 3 POMPANO-424
425 6x10x1mm Spring Washer 11 POMPANO-425
426 20x6x1.5mm Washer 3 POMPANO-426
427 M42 C Clip 2 POMPANO-427
428 M8x16mm Bolt 8 POMPANO-428
429 M10x20mm Bolt 2 POMPANO-429
430 10x16x2mm Spring Washer 2 POMPANO-430
432 M4 Nylon Nut 2 POMPANO-432
433 M10 Nylon Nut 1 POMPANO-433
434 8x27x1mm Plastic Washer 2 POMPANO-434
435 16x25xT3.0 Washer 4 POMPANO-435
437 M6x12mm Screw 6 POMPANO-437
438 17x22xT1.5mm Plastic Washer 3 POMPANO-438
440 32x6x2.0 Washer 1 POMPANO-440
441 10X20X5mm Washer 2 POMPANO-441
442 M10x45mm Bolt   1 POMPANO-442
433 5X10mm Screw 1 POMPANO-433
445 Pedal Arm Pivot 2 POMPANO-445
446 3/4ò Nut 2 POMPANO-446
447 M8x30mm Allen Head CAP Bolt 2 POMPANO-447
448 M4x15mm Screw 2 POMPANO-448
449 4x45mm Screw 2 POMPANO-449
451 M4x45x45mm Allen Head CAP Bolt 1 POMPANO-451
452 M5x8mm Allen Head Bolt 2 POMPANO-452
453 M6x40x18mm Bolt 1 POMPANO-453
455 10x18x3mm Washer 1 POMPANO-455
456 M3x8mm Screw 4 POMPANO-456
457 U Type Iron Screw Plate  12 POMPANO-457
459 M8x45mm Bolt 3 POMPANO-459
461 M6 Nylon Nut 1 POMPANO-461
462 20X27X2mm Washer 4 POMPANO-462
463 C Type Clasp 2 POMPANO-463
464 5/16X32 Allen Head Bolt 4 POMPANO-464
465 6X14.5ïM5x6.5mm Bolt 2 POMPANO-465
 PART LIST
Item No. Description      Qty. Part No.
466 4X8mm Screw ï Cone Point 4 POMPANO-466
467 3X10mm Screw 6 POMPANO-467
468 N5 Nut 4 POMPANO-468
470 6x8x8mm Rubber Washer 2 POMPANO-470
471 M5x50mm Bolt 3 POMPANO-471
472 4X15mm Screw 8 POMPANO-472
473 2X10mm Screw ï Flat Point 2 POMPANO-473
474 4X12mm Screw ï Flat Point 9 POMPANO-474
475 5X10mm Screw ï Flat Point 2 POMPANO-475
476 3X10mm Screw ï Flat Point 10 POMPANO-476
477 5X10mm Allen Head Bolt 4 POMPANO-477
478 5X5mm Bolt  1 POMPANO-478
479  M3X6X2.4 Nut 2 POMPANO-479
480 3X5X1mm Spring Washer 4 POMPANO-480
481 17.2x22x1mm Washer 2 POMPANO-481
482 M6x20mm Screw 2 POMPANO-482
483 6x13x1.5mm Washer 15 POMPANO-483
484 8x18x2mm Washer 2 POMPANO-484
485 U Type Iron Screw Plate (5X16.5X11mm) 6 POMPANO-485
486 5/16 Nylon Nut 4 POMPANO-486
487 10X23X2mm Washer 1 POMPANO-487
489 M8X16 Allen Head Bolt 8 POMPANO-489
490 M6X30X30 Allen Head Bolt 2 POMPANO-490
POMPANO-500
501 4x12mm Screw ï Cone Point 5 POMPANO-501
502 M14 Nut 2 POMPANO-502
503 20.7x29.1x0.3mm Wave Washer 2 POMPANO-503
504 M8x16mm Allen Head CAP Bolt 4 POMPANO-504
505 20x78ïM14x35mm Bolt 2 POMPANO-505
506 4x12mm Screw ï Flat Point 4 POMPANO-506
507 M10x20mm Allen Head Bolt 4 POMPANO-507
509 4x19mm Screw 3 POMPANO-509
510 4.5x15mm Screw 8 POMPANO-510
511 10x16x2mm Spring Washer 4 POMPANO-511
512 4x12mm Screw 2 POMPANO-512
513 8x27xT2.0mm Washer 2 POMPANO-513
514 6X20 Allen Head Bolt 6 POMPANO-514
515 M8x20mm Allen Head Bolt 2 POMPANO-515
517 10x18xT2.0mm Washer 4 POMPANO-517
518 4x12x1mm Washer 1 POMPANO-518
519 8X27X1 Plastic Washer 2 POMPANO-519
521 20.7X29.1X0.3 Wave Washer 4 POMPANO-521
POMPANO-600
601 8Pin Power Wire-Upper  1 POMPANO-601
602 8Pin Power Wire-Lower 1 POMPANO-602
607 Hand Pulse Sensor Wire  2 POMPANO-607
10 YOWZA POMPANO CROSSTRAINER
 PART LIST
Item No. Description    Qty. Part No.
610 PC Board 1 POMPANO-610
612 Wireless Receiver Wire 1 POMPANO-612
613 Button Panel 1 POMPANO-613
614 Fan 1 POMPANO-614
615 Receiver 1 POMPANO-615
617 Speed Sensor 1 POMPANO-617
618 Motor 1 POMPANO-618
619 DC Power Wire 1 POMPANO-619
620 Limit Position PC Board Wire 1 POMPANO-620
624 Magnetic Sensor 1 POMPANO-624
629 6Pin iPod dock Connection Wire 1 POMPANO-629
630 Button Board Connection Wire ï Upper 1 POMPANO-630
631 Button Board Connection Wire ï Lower  1 POMPANO-631
632 iPod dock 1 POMPANO-632
633 Speaker 2 POMPANO-633
634 Amplifier PC Board 1 POMPANO-634
POMPANO-700
702 Pedal Arm Front Pivot Cover ï 38mm 2 POMPANO-702
703 Base Frame Front Cover  1 POMPANO-703
704 Undercarriage Cover ï Left 1 POMPANO-704
705 Undercarriage Cover ï Right 1 POMPANO-705
706 Nylon Bushing 2 POMPANO-706
708 Pedal Arm Front Pivot Cover ï 42mm 2 POMPANO-708
709 Water Bottle Holder 1 POMPANO-709
710 Moving Handlebar Assembly ï Left  1 POMPANO-710
711 Moving Handlebar Assembly ï Right  1 POMPANO-711
 ASSEMBLY
CUT
CUT